3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


PUBLIC NOTICE

AGENDA

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, February 9, 2017 10:00 a.m.
Eighth Floor, Conference Room 851
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Committee Members: Gregory Pease, Chairman
Judith Garard, Member, Treasury
James McCain, Member, OGC

Subcommittee ITEM # TITLE & ACTION MOTION CONIR OUTCOME
Members EXP
Michael Thomas P-16-17 Subcommittee Report It is the consensus of the committee that of the three (3) companies
Civil Engineering and Land Planning Services for Cecll responding to the Request for Proposal (RFP) all were found to be
Mike Sands Commerce Center/Alliance Florida responsive, interested, quadlified, and available to provide the services
Office of Economic Development required by the RFP. The ranking of first, second, and third, designates the
order of qualification of these companies to perform the required services
and alphabetically they are:
3) CHW Professional Consultants
1) England, Thims & Miller, Inc
2) Tetra Tech
We recommend that the above list is forwarded to the Mayor for final
selection so that fee and contract negofiations may begin with England
Thims & Miller, the number one ranked company.
Thomas Fallin P-20-10 Rescind Contract Amendment No. 3 That Contract #3140-31 originally executed March 18, 2011, with Reynolds, “To project
FY 2009/2010 Drainage Projects - Old Plank Road Outfall - | Smith & Hills, Inc., for Engineering Services on Old Plank Road Outfall project completion’
Steve Long Final Design is amended to: (i) change the vendor name to RS&H, Inc.; (if) incorporate

Department of Public Works

the aftached Scope of Services and Fee Summary identified as Exhibits G &
H; (iif) increase the lump sum fee for Final Design Services by $2,141.32 fo a
new maximum in the amount of $309,927.95; (lv) decrease the not to
exceed limit for Permit Fees by $3,033.92 to a limit of $4,466.08; thereby (v)
increasing the maximum Indebtedness to the Cilty pursuant to this
agreement by $6,107.40 fo a new maximum indebtedness of $625,891.77.
All other terms and conditions, as previously amended, shall remain the
same. Nothing contained herein shall be amended, modified, or otherwlse
revised, without prior approval from the PSEC and the Mayor.

P-20-10 Restate Contract Amendment No. 3
FY 2009/2010 Drainage Projects - Old Plank Road Outfall -
Final Design

Depariment of Public Works

That Contract No. 3140-31 originally executed March 18, 2011, with
Reynolds, Smith & Hills, Inc., for Engineering Services on Old Plank Road
Ovulfall Project is amended to: (i) change the vendor name to RS&H, Inc.;
(Ii) incorporate the attached Scope of Services and Contract Fee Summary
identified as Exhibits ‘G & H'; {iii) increase the lump-sum fee for Final Design
Services by $9,141.32; and (iv) decrease the lump-sum Permifing fees by
$3,033.92 for a net increase for the Final Design Services in the amount of
$6,107.40 to a new maximum in the amount of $306,894.03; thereby (v)
increasing the maximum indebtedness to the City pursuant to this
agreement by $6,107.40 to a new maximum indebtedness of $625,891.77.
All other terms and conditions, as previously amended, shall remain the
same. Nothing contained herein shall be amended, modified, or otherwise
revised, without prior approval from the PSEC and the Mayor.

“To project
completion’

Thomas Fallin P-14-17 Infroduce & Review Scope
Protessional Design Services for Jacksonville Beach Pier
Thomas Goldsbury Review, Design

Depariment of Public Works

That the committee will review/approve the Scope of Services/Request for
Proposal (RFP} as presented.

MEETING ADJOURNED:

CC: Councit Auditor
Subcommittce Members

02/09/17 PSEC AGENDA







OFFICE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FL

MEMORANDUM

TO: Greg Pease, Chairman
Professional Services Evaluation Committee (PSEC)

e

FROM: Michael Thomas, Real Estate Manager 3}’
Michael Sands, Chief of Development Services

SUBJECT: P-16-17 Civil Engineering & Land Planning Services for Cecil
Commerce Center/Alliance Florida
Subcommittee Report

DATE: February 3, 2017

The subcommittee received three (3) proposals for the Civil Engineering and land Planning
Services for Cecil Commerce Center/Alliance Florida and found all to be responsive, interested,
qualified and available to provide the services required by the Request for Proposal (RFP). The
proposals were evaluated using the selection criteria outlined in the Purchasing Code and
augmented by the RFP (see attached matrix from the proposers.)

Based on the above, the following firms listed alphabetically were determined to be the most
qualified of those submitting proposals. The ranking of first, second, and third designates the
order of qualifications of these firms to perform the required services:

3y CHW

1) ETM

2) Tetra Tech

Please advise us when this item is placed on your agenda so we may be present. After a full
committee review we request these rankings be forwarded to the Mayor’s office for final review

and confirmation.

Attachment(s) Scoring Matrix

117 West Duval St.. Ste. 275 » Jacksonville, FL 32202 = (904) 630-1858 » www.jaxdevelopment, org






gs'LoL 08 06 0L 0'6 001 S8 g8 G'9 G/ g'/L yoa] ens)
0'voL 09 08 08l S'L 00t 5’6 06 0'6 Sl g6l “auj
‘I[N B swiy L-pue|Buz
5001 00l 06 08l Gl 00l g/ 0L G ) S/l SjueynNsuo)
[BUOISSDJ0Id MHD
1748 00l 00l 002 00t 0’0t o0k 00l ool 0’0} 0'0¢ Passassy Sulod |e1o)
Tvd3aA0 SIIONIDY | LIDONE B INIL | NYTdMHOM  |e0rid 1ostiei esieng v 1O3roHd 4003y SNYId HLIM ALNGISNOGSTY | QvODIHOM [ FONILIANOD WHId
ONISN HO4 CNV HOVOHddY |PIEMOL SUOINQUIOD B[ 0] ALINIXOHd SINIWHSINAWOOOY | FONVITINOD IVIONVNIS INIHHND
MHOM HOIHd NV NDIS3a mewm,“www_m_w_p_\ww IYNOISSI40Hd 3IAHISEO
QM_M wxwmmmo OL ALIHgv PENSUOWE0 OL ALY
Ju9sald ¥ 1SBd

abelany saAg Buuuerd (37111 103r0Hd a3 -dnvno A13W3H1IX3 a3 dnvno

pue1 ® Bus nain

L1-91-d

‘ON 103ro4dd

XHIep uonenieas

o]}

JVOS NOILLVYNTIVAT

I







DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ncks iy
Where Florida Begins.

January 26, 2017

TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chairman
Professional Services Evaluation Committee

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E /
Director ;

FROM: Tom Fallin, P.E., ChiefC%{) A
Engineering and Construction Mandgement Division

SUBIJECT: P-20-10 Old Plank Road Outfall-Final Design
Amendment No. 3 Rescind and Restate
Consultant Service Acct. No.: PWCP462SD-06505-PW0707-01
Internal Service Acct. No.: PWGMO011

Amendment 3 was approved December 22, 2016. The overall maximum indebtedness is correct; however
the reduction in permitting fees should have been deducted from within the lump sum amount and not the
limiting amount for permit fees. Therefore we wish to take the following action:

RESCIND:

Accordingly, this is to recommend Contract #3140-31 originally executed March 18, 2011, with Reynolds,
Smith & Hills, Inc., for Engineering Services on Old Plank Road Outfall project be amended to change the
vendor name to RS&H, Inc. and to incorporate Scope of Services and Fee Summary, Exhibits G & H to
increase the lump sum fee for Final Design Services by $9,141.32 to a new maximum in the amount of
$309,927.95; to decrease the not to exceed limit for Permit Fees by $3,033.92 to a limit of $4,466.08;
thereby increasing the maximum indebtedness to the City pursuant to this agreement by $6,107.40 to a
new maximum indebtedness of $625,891.77. All other terms and conditions as provided in the Public
Works Prototype Agreement for Professional Services shall apply.

RESTATE:

Accordingly, this is to recommend Contract #3140-31 originally executed March 18, 2011, with Reynolds,
Smith & Hills, Inc., for Engineering Services on Old Plank Road Outfall project be amended to change the
vendor name to RS&H, Inc. and to incorporate Scope of Services and Fee Summary, Exhibits G & H to
increase the lump sum fee for Final Design Services by $9,141.32 and decrease the lump sum permitting
fees by $3,033.92 for a net increase for the Final Design Services in the amount of $6,107.40 to a new
maximum in the amount of $306,894.03; thereby increasing the maximum indebtedness to the City
pursuant to this agreement by $6,107.40 to a new maximum indebtedness of $625,891.77. All other terms
and conditions as provided in the RFP and the City’s standard contract language.

TF: Iw
Attachments: Exhibits G & H

cc: Lori West, Engineering Contract Specialist
David Hahn, P.E., Engineer Manager, Paving and Drainage Design Section

214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8762 | Fax:904.255.8926 | www.coj.net

yL





PROCUREMENT DIVISION
SCWVie
Where Florida Begins.

The Honorable Lenny Curry, Mayor
City of Jacksonville

4th Floor, St. James Building
Jacksonwville, FL 32202

December 22, 2016

Dear Mayor Curry:

Ref: P-20-10 Engineering Services - Old Plank Road Outfall-Finai Design (Amendment No. 3)
Department of Public Works

The Professional Services Evaluation Commitiee met today in Board Room 851 on the eighth floor
of the Ed Ball Building, for the purpose of amending the above-referenced contract.

The following motion/recommendation was adopted:

That Contract #3140-31 originally executed March 18, 2011, with Reynoids, Smith & Hills, Inc., for
Engineering Services on Old Plank Road OQutfall project is amended to: (i) change the vendor
name to RS&H, Inc.; (i} incorporate the attached Scope of Services and Fee Summuary identified as
Exhibits G & H; (iii) increase the lump sum fee for Final Design Services by $9,141.32 fo a new
maximum in the amount of $309,927.95; (lv) decrease the not fo exceed limit for Permit Fees by
$3,033.92 to a limit of $4,446.08: thereby (v) increasing the maximum indebtedness to the City
pursuant fo this agreement by $4,107.40 fo a new maximum indebtedness of $625,891.77. All other
terms and conditions, as previously amended, shall remain the same. Nothing contained herein
shall be amended, modified, or otherwise revised, without prior approval from the PSEC and the
Mayor.

 the foregoing meets your approval, please affix your signature and return to my office.

Respectfully submitied,

P, 4
;;‘ o p /
‘/’{( A / L

Gragbry Pgfise, Chief
Proctremgnt Division
}k. Chalirmany; Professional Services
valuation Committee

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Leniy Curry
Under Authority of:

Executive Order No. 2015-05

GP: ob

cc: Councit Auditor
Jutic Davis OGC
Melba Gray, GAD
Subcommittee Members

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 : Jacksonville, FL 32202 { Phone: 904.255.8300 : Fax: 904.255.8837 ;| www.coj.net





Exiubi- C‘-’f\/

SCOPE OF SERVICES
AMENDMENT 3

OLD PLANK ROAD DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

I.  SCOPE OF PROJECT

A.  Amendment 2 for Final Design of the Old Plank Road Drainage Improvements Project
included design of a dry storm water pond adjacent to the lateral ditch North of Old Plank
Road on City owned property. The 8.9 acre pond was designed to alleviate flooding along
Old Plank Road and the adjacent property while avoiding additional wetland impacts. The
pond was designed to attenuate the 100-year, 24-hour storm event per the City’s request.
Plans and Drainage Calculations were completed to a 90% level including implementation
of the 60% comments, but were not submitted for review by the City.

B.  Amendment 3 will extend the proposed 8.9 acre pond to the west to connect to key
locations of the existing wetland. The locations adjacent to the wetlands will no longer
have a 10 foot maintenance berm and three +/- 10 foot wide sections will be scraped down
to provide a connection between the proposed pond and the existing wetlands.

C. Work during the design phase will concentrate, in order, on:

1. Extend pond limits within one to two feet of the existing wetland on the West side of
the pond based on meeting discussions on October 24, 2016 with the Client and -

Environmental Resource Solutions (ERS)

2. Coordinate design with ERS and the City as necessary to confirm the proposed layout
will assist to effectively mimic a wetland system.

3. Plans and Drainage Calculations will be revised to coordinate with the agreed upon
pond extension. Consistent with Amendment 2, the Drainage Calculations will be
designed based on the 100-year, 24-hour storm event.

4. Update the previously prepared 90% Plans, Opinion of Probable Construction Cost,
Quantities and other documentation to include the pond extension and connections to

wetlands.

XAPOTIT32001\acnindC-Contracts\SA 3 Park Pond Extension





II.  FINAL DESIGN SERVICES

Final Design:

A.  The Consultant shall incorporate the design change in Plans, Drainage Calculations and
Specifications to show the work to be performed for the Project. Plans and Drainage
Calculations with Opinion of Probable Construction Cost and supporting documents will
be submitted for review and approved by the City at 90% and 100% completion stages.
Changes, refinements, or modifications, which may be required after each review, shall be
completed by the Consultant and submitted to the City for approval at the next completion

stage.

B.  The Consultant shall advise the City of any adjustment of the Opinion of Probable
Construction Cost for the Project caused by changes in scope, design requirements,
construction costs or other matters and furnish a revised Opinion of Probable Construction

Cost for the Project based on such.

C.  The Consultant will prepare plans and permit applications related to the St. Johns River
Water Management District (SJRWMD) and United States Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE) if needed. The Consultant will assist the City in communications required

during the processing of these permit/s.

D.  Previous environmental effort included in Amendment 2 of the contract will be taken over
by ERS under a separate contract with the City. This effort includes the following:

1. Site inspections during and after construction to facilitate wetland creation.
2. Assist in permitting efforts for environmental specific tasks.

3. Design and graphics necessary for planting plans and environmental portions of the
SJRWMD Environmental Resource Permit (ERP) and USACE applications.

4. Functional loss assessment to determine the amount of mitigation needed to offset
permanent impacts.

III. PROJECT REQUIREMENTS

Project requirements will be the same as those stated in Amendment 1 for Final Design with the
following adjustments:

A.  The Project submittal to extend the pond and connect to the existing wetland will be
completed at the 90% completion stage. 100% Plans and Specifications will be completed

for the entire project.

XAPAIO] 3200 admim\C-Contracts'SA 3 Pack Poni Extension





B.  The Opinions of Probable Construction Cost will be updated at the 90% completion point.
A final Opinion of Probable Construction Cost will be provided at the 100% completion
point, using the bidding documents incorporated in the Specifications.

C.  Design reviews of the pond extension will be completed at the 90% and 100% completion
point.

D.  The previously submitted St. Johns River Water Management District Permit will be
revised and resubmitted.

IV. BUDGET

To account for the environmenta] tasks that ERS has included with their proposal, a reduction in
effort from Amendment 2 is shown in Exhibit 1 for reference. This amount is included in Part v
of the Contract Fee Summary and is subtracted from the effort necessary to complete this

Amendment.
V. TIME SCHEDULE
A.  The 90% submittal shall be 30 days after the Notice to Proceed.
B.  Permit application/s shall be submitted to the City 10 days after the 90% submittal.

C.  The 100% submittal shall be 30 days after the receipt of City comments on the 90%
submittal.

D. It is anticipated that permits as noted above will be acquired during the 90 days after the
90% design is complete. :

VL. PROGRESS REPORTING

The Design Consultant will provide a Schedule for all activities anticipated as part of this Final
Design. The Design Consultant will submit an updated Schedule and Progress Report on a
monthly basis to the Program Manager. This Schedule and Progress Report will accompany
and support the Consultant’s Invoice. In those instances where no invoice will be submitted,
the updated Schedule will still be required. In the event of unforeseen delays, the Consultant
will attempt to minimize these delays and report on actions taken to maintain the original
schedule. Any changes made to the Schedule will be explained. Significant activities for the
past month and projected activities for the next month will be highlighted. Any support
requests or issues will be identified with recommendations from the Consultant.

VIL. NOTICE TO PROCEED

No work on this project shall be performed until this contract has been executed and 2 Notice to
Proceed is issued which specifically authorizes such work.

XAPAOTHE3200 Baumin\C-Contracts\SA 3 Park Pond Extension





Exhiorr B

CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

PART I - GENERAL :
1. Project | 2. Proposal No./Contract No.
Old Plank Road Drainage Improvements Final Design - Amd. 3 P-20-10
3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposal
RS&H, Inc, 11/22/2016
PART II - LABOR RELATED COSTS:
S. Direct Labor Hourly | Estimated Estimated
Rate Hours Cost TOTAL
Senior Drainage Engineer $ 64.90 $ 324.50
Project Manager $ 59.51 16| $ 952.16
Professional Engineer $ 41.48 171 % 705.16
Sr. Environmental Scientist $ 39.98 0% 0.00
Landscape Architect $ 3542 0% 0.00
Design Engineer $ 27.16 491 $ 1,330.84
Technician $ 36.58 01$ 0.00
Clerical $ 17.61 0] $ 0.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $38.08 87 §  3312.66
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
Overhead Rate 150 % x Total Direct Labor $ 4,968.99
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (Items 5 & 6) $ 8,281.65
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (Item 7 X 10%| $ 828.17
PART IIT - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs (Lump Sum)
Transportation & Shipping $ 31.50
Printing $ 0.00
Hanson, Inc. (f.k.a. Bowen Civil Engineering) $ 0.00
MISCELLANEOQOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $ 31.50
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (ltems 5, 6, 8, and 9) $ 914132
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Limiting Amount)
Design Survey (Clary & Associates) $ 0.00
Geotechnical Engineering (CSI Geo) -
sufficient funds in original contract and
Amendment 1 $ 0.00
MOT Engineer (Peters & Yaffee) $ 0.00
Environmental (Aerostar Environmental) $ 0.00
Landscape Architect (Walsh & Walsh) $ 0.00
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $ -
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
All included in Amendment |
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ -
TOTAL LIMITING AMOUNT (Items 10 and 11) 3 -
PART 1V - REDUCTION IN TASKS FROM PREVIOUS CONTRACT
12. Removed from Basic Roadway Plan Prep./Environmental/Permitting
Removal due to ERS involvement $  (3,033.92)
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (Item 12) $  (3,033.92)
PART V - SUMMARY
13. TOTAL AMOUNT AMENDMENT NO. 3 (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursable $ 6,107.40
(Items 5,6,8,9,10, 11 and 12)
14. CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 619,784.37
15. AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUN $ 625891.77

Sheet 1





DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

waéYOﬂn/é

[ 4

48
Wh i Begms' .
January 26, 2017 ere Florida
TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chairman
Professional Services Evaluation Committee
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E.
Director

FROM: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief Cg?f Z . /
Engineering and Construction M’z/a agement Division //
Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E., Chief W @ \/ < /

Right-of-Way and Stormwater Maintenance Divisio;/
SUBJECT: P-20-10 Old Plank Road Qutfall-Final Design / ’
Amendment No. 3 Rescind and Restate /
Consultant Service Acct. No.: PWCP462$D-Q6505-PW0707-01

F

Internal Service Acct. No.: PWGMO11 /
/

Amendment 3 was approved December 22, 2016. Th;qoverall maximum indebtedness is correct; however
the reduction in permitting fees should have been dgducted from within the lump sum amount and not the

limiting amount for permit fees. Therefore we wish/‘to take the following action:
/

RESCIND: //

Accordingly, this is to recommend Contract #/#/3140-31 originally executed March 18, 2011, with Reynolds,
Smith & Hills, Inc., for Engineering Services 6n Old Plank Road Outfall project be amended to change the
vendor name to RS&H, Inc. and to incorp’érate Scope of Services and Fee Summary, Exhibits G & H to
increase the lump sum fee for Final Degign Services by $9,141.32 to a new maximum in the amount of
$309,927.95; to decrease the not to gxceed limit for Permit Fees by $3,033.92 to a limit of $4,466.08;
thereby increasing the maximum indébtedness to the City pursuant to this agreement by $6,107.40 to a
new maximum indebtedness of $625,891.77. All other terms and conditions as provided in the Public
Works Prototype Agreement for/l/? ofessional Services shall apply.

RESTATE:
Accordingly, this is to recommend Contract #3140-31 originally executed March 18, 2011, with Reynolds,
Smith & Hills, Inc., for Engineering Services on Old Plank Road Outfall project be amended to change the
vendor name to RS&H, Ific. and to incorporate Scope of Services and Fee Summary, Exhibits G & H to
increase the lump sum/fee for Final Design Services by $6,107.40 to a new maximum in the amount of
$306,894.03; thereby/increasing the maximum indebtedness to the City pursuant to this agreement by
$6,107.40 to a new maximum indebtedness of $625,891.77. All other terms and conditions as provided in
the RFP and the City’s standard contract language.

TF: lw
Attachments:  Exhibits G & H

cc: Lori West, Engineering Contract Specialist
David Hahn, P.E., Engineer Manager, Paving and Drainage Design Section

214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8762 | Fax: 904.255.8926 | www.coj.net

N’L





DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

gméronn/é
Where

Florida Begins.

November 28, 2016
TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chairman
Professional Services Evaluation Comymittee
THRU John P. P P.E 2/
: ohn P. Pappas, P.E/ /A
Director b "J:“‘* /“%ﬁ et

Y i IS
o

FROM: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief” {{;

1 Iy .
Engineering and Constructio ﬁ;mt Division

Steven D. Long, Ir,, P.E, Chief s/ L4t

Right-of-Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division

SUBJECT: £-20-10 Old Plank Road Qutfall-Final Design
Amendment No. 3
Consuitant Service Acct. No.: PWCP4625D-06505-PWO707-01
internal Service Acct. No.: PWGMO11

The Engineering Division has negotiated with the design consultant to extend the proposed pond limits
to the west to connect to key locations of the existing wetlands as shown in the Scope of Services,
Exhibit G and Contract Fee Schedule, Exhibit H, attached. These services were advertised with the Equal
Business Opportunity Program with a 15% JSEB Participation goal. JSEB firms to be utilized to meet the
Participation Percentage Plan for this contract are detailed on a separate attachment. There is no rate
increase associated with this amendment. In addition, the consultants name has changed from
Reynolds, Smith & Hilis, inc. to RS&H, Inc.

Accordingly, this is to recommend Contract #3140-31 originally executed March 18, 2011, with
Reynolds, Smith & Hills, Inc., for Engineering Services on Old Plank Road Outfall project be amended to
change the vendor name to RS&H, Inc. and to incorporate Scope of Services and Fee Summary, Exhibits
G & H to increase the lump sum fee for Final Design Services by $9,141.32 to a new maximum of in the
amount of $309,927.95; to decrease the not to exceed limit for Permit Fees by $3,033.92 to a limit of
$4,466.08; thereby increasing the maximum indebtedness to the City pursuant to this agreement by
56,107.40 to a new maximum indebtedness of $625,881.77. Al other terms and conditions as provided
in the Public Works Prototype Agreement for Professional Services shall apply.

TF: lw

Attachments: Exhibits G& H
MBE Participation

cC: Lori West, Engineering Contract Specialist
David Hahn, P.E., Engineer Manager, Paving and Drainage Design Section

214 N. Hogan Strect, 10™ Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8762 | Fax:904.255.8926 | www.cojnct





Exiubi &, \/:'

SCOPE OF SERVICES -

AMENDMENT 3

OLD PLANK ROAD DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

I.  SCOPE OF PROJECT

A.  Amendment 2 for Final Design of the Old Plank Road Drainage Improvements Project
included design of a dry storm water pond adjacent to the lateral ditch North of Old Plank
Road on City owned property. The 8.9 acre pond was designed to alleviate flooding along
Old Plank Road and the adjacent property while avoiding additional wetland impacts. The
pond was designed to attenuate the 100-year, 24-hour storm event per the City’s request.
Plans and Drainage Calculations were completed to a 90% level including implementation
of the 60% comments, but were not submitted for review by the City.

B. Amendment 3 will extend the proposed 8.9 acre pond to the west to connect to key
locations of the existing wetland. The locations adjacent to the wetlands will no longer
have a 10 foot maintenance berm and three +/- 10 foot wide sections will be scraped down
to provide a connection between the proposed pond and the existing wetlands.

C.  Work during the design phase will concentrate, in order, on:

1. Extend pond limits within one to two feet of the existing wetland on the West side of
the pond based on meeting discussions on October 24, 2016 with the Client and
Environmental Resource Solutions (ERS)

2. Coordinate design with ERS and the City as necessary to confinm the proposed layout
will assist to effectively mimic a wetland system.

3. Plans and Drainage Calculations will be revised to coordinate with the agreed upon
pond extension. Consistent with Amendment 2, the Drainage Calculations will be
designed based on the 100-year, 24-hour storm event.

4. Update the previously prepared 90% Plans, Opinion of Probable Construction Cost,
Quantities and other documentation to include the pond extension and connections to
wetlands.

K YOI 0 e C-Connact\S4 1 Pab, Pond fisssisen





1L

FINAL DESIGN SERVICES .

Final Design:

A,

The Consultant shall incorporate the design change in Plans, Drainage Calculations and
Specifications to show the work 10 be performed for the Project. Plans and Drainage
Calculations with Opinion of Probable Construction Cost and supporting documents will
be submitted for review and approved by the City at 90% and 100% completion stages.
Changes, refinements, or modifications, which may be required after each review, shall be
completed by the Consultant and submitted 1o the City for approval at the next completion

stage.

The Consultant shall advise the City of any adjustment of the Opinion of Probable
Construction Cost for the Project caused by changes in scope, design requirements,
construction costs or other matters and furnish a revised Opinion of Probable Construction

Cost for the Project based on such.
The Consultant will prepare plans and permit applications related to the St. Johns River
Water Management District (SJRWMD) and United States Army Corps of Engineers

(USACE) if needed. The Consultant will assist the City in communications required
during the processing of these permit/s.

Previous environmental effort included in Amendment 2 of the contract will be taken over
by ERS under a separate contract with the City. This effort includes the following:

1. Site inspections during and after construction to facilitate wetland creation,
2. Assist in permitting efforts for environmental specific tasks.

3. Design and graphics necessary for planting plans and environmental portions of the
SIRWMD Environmental Resource Permit (ERP) and USACE applications.

4. Functional loss assessment to determine the amount of mitigation needed to offset
permanent impacts.

HI. PROJECT REQUIREMENTS

Project requirements will be the same as those stated in Amendment | for Final Design with the
following adjustments:

A

The Project submittal to extend the pond and connect to the existing wetland will be
completed at the 90% completion stage. 100% Plans and Specifications will be completed

for the entire project.

XU AU lmnmi O Comryacn T A 2 Pk Rt Excernsion





B.  The Opinions of Probable-Gonstruction Cost-will be updated at the 90% completion point,

A final Opinion of Probable Construction Cost will be provided at the 100% completion
point, using the bidding documents incorporated in the Specifications.

C.  Design reviews of the pond extension will be completed at the 90% and 100% completion
point.

D.  The previously submitted St. Johns River Water Management District Permit will be
revised and resubmitted,

IV. BUDGET

To account for the environmental tasks that ERS has included with their proposal, a reduction in
effort from Amendment 2 is shown in Exhibit I for reference. This amount is included in Part IV
of the Contract Fee Summary and is subtracted from the effort necessary to complete this
Amendment. ’

V. TIME SCHEDULE
A.  The 90% submittal shall be 30 days after the Notice to Proceed.
B.  Permit application/s shall be submitted 1o the City 10 days after the 90% submittal.

C.  The 100% submiual shall be 30 days after the receipt of City comments on the 90%
submittal.

D. It is anticipated that permits as noted above will be acquired during the 90 days after the
90% design is complete.

VI. PROGRESS REPORTING

The Design Consultant wil] provide a Schedule for all activities anticipated as part of this Final
Design. The Design Consultant will submit an updated Schedule and Progress Report on a
monthly basis to the Program Manager. This Schedule and Progress Report will accompany
and support the Consultant’s Invoice. In those instances where no invoice wil] be submitted,
the updated Schedule will still be required. In the event of unforeseen delays, the Consultant
will attempt to minimize these delays and report on actions taken to maintain the original
schedule. Any changes made to the Schedule will be explained. Significant activities for the
past month and projected activities for the next month will be highlighted. Any support
requests or issues will be identified with recommendations from the Consultant.

VII. NOTICE TO PROCEED

No work on this project shall be performed until this contract has been executed and a Notice to
Proceed is issued which specifically authorizes such work.

X PRI R Contr SR T Pk Pond Lkigoung





Ernloir B

CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

: PART I . GENERAL
L. Project | 2. Proposal No./Contract No.

1Old Plank Road Drainage Improvements Final Design - Amd. 3 P-20-10
4. Date of Proposal

3. Name of Consultant
RS&H, Inc, 1172212016
PART 1I - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor Hourly | Estimated Estimated
Rae Houry Cost TOTAL
Senior Drainage Engincer $ 64.90 518 324.50
Project Manager 3 5951 6] 8 952,16
Professional Engineer $ 4148 1718 705.16
Sr. Environmental Scientist 3 3998 01 % 0.00
Landscape Architect $ 3542 0i 3% 0.00
Design Engineer $ 27.16 48 | § 1,330.84
Technician $ 36.58 6|3 0.60
Clerical 3 17.61 01 % .00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $33.08 87 § 331266
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)

Overhead Rate 150 % x Total Direct Labor $ 496899
7.SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (ltems 3 & 6) $ 828165
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (tem 7 X 10%] 3 828.17

PART III - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs (Lump Sum)

Transportation & Shipping $ 3150

Printing 3 Q.00

Hanson, Inc. (f.k.a. Bowen Civil Engincering) s 0.00

MISCELLANEQUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL 3 31.50
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT ttems 5, 6, 8, and ) $  9141.32
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Limiting Amount)

Design Survey (Clary & Associates) $ 0.00

Geotechnical Engineering (CSI Geol -

sufficient funds in original contract and

Amendment | 3 0.00

MOT Engineer (Peters & Yaffee) $ 0.00

Environmental (Aerostar Environmental) $ 0.00

Landscape Architect (Walsh & Walsh) 3 0.00

SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $ -
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
All included in Amendment
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES 3 -
TOTAL LIMITING AMOUNT (Items 10 and 1 1) $ -

PART 1V . REDUCTION IN TASKS FROM PREVIOUS CONTRACT
12. Removed from Basic Roandway Plan Prcp./Envimnmcnta!/’Permitting

Removal due to ERS invelvement $ _ (3,033.92)
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (liem 12) 3 (3,033.92)

PART Vv . SUMMARY

13. TOTAL AMOUNT AMENDMENT NO. 3 (Lump Sum Plug Reimbursabk $ 6,107.40
Items 5,6,8,9,10, 11 and 12)

14. CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 619,784,37
15. AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 625891.77
Sheet }






DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Where Florida Begins.

MINORITY PARTICIPATION
Attachment to Fee & Contract Negotiations
or Contract Amendment

Title:
Old Plank Road Outfall - Final Design

Project No.:  P-20-10

Date: November 28, 2016
Company’s Name Classification Type of Work  Dollar Valu
{Minority Subconsultant} {Minority Status} {Scope of Services)
1.) WEE $0
2) : $
3.)
$
4.)
$
5.)
$
6.)
Check one:

This is: Original Fee Negotiation

This is: Contract Amendment No.: 3
Date of this Document: 11/28/16

214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor  Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255-8762  Fax: 904.255.8926 www.coj.nct






TO:

THRU:

FROM:

DATE:

RE:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

g s nvifly
Where Florida Begins.

MEMORANDUM

Greg Pease, Chairperson
Professional Services Evaluation Committecy
/

/
John P. Pappas, P. E., Direct Vs
Public Works Department % 7=
Tom Fallin, P. E., Chief Q/ZZZ‘ -
Engineering and Construction"Mahagement Division

Thomas H. Goldsbury, P.E., C.B.O., Chief
Building Inspection Division

January 31, 2017

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS - PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR
JACKSONVILLE BEACH PIER REVIEW, DESIGN
RFP NO. P-g-17

Please take appropriate action to issue the attached Request for Proposals (RFP) for subject
professional services.

The following information is furnished as required by the Ordinance Code and Procurement
Department Regulations:

1.

2.

The general purpose of these services is stated in the accompanying RFP.

The objective of this request is to make available professional services as stated
in the RFP.

The services shall be performed in accordance with negotiated time schedules.
The cost for these services is estimated at approximately $200,000.

These services will not duplicate prior or existing work.

There are no current or prior services directly related to this request.

Coordination has been completed between the pertinent Divisions of the
Department of Public Works for proper utilization of these services.

The Department of Public Works does not have the in house capabilities to
provide these services.

214 N Hogan Street 10" Floor ~ Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.8762  Fax: 904.255.8129 WWW.coj.net

W\,





Greg Pease

January 17, 2017

Page 2

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

A subcommittee composed of Tom Fallin, P. E., Chief, Engineering and
Construction Management Division, 255-8710; and Tom Goldsbury, P. E., Chief,
Building Inspection division, is assigned to review submittals for this RFP

Internal Services administrative costs should be charged to Account No.
PWENO11AD.

Funding will be identified at the time purchase orders are issued for these
services.

All firms who have expressed an interest in furnishing Professional Engineering
Services as detailed in the RFP should be mailed a notice of this RFP.

The subcommittee members assigned to this RFP have read and understand the
Procurement Administrative Code dated October 2005.

Three (3) weeks is believed to be sufficient time for interested parties to respond
to this RFP.

We certify the contents of this memorandum are correct and true to the best of our knowledge.

Attachment:

cC:

Request for Proposals
Risk Management Approval (sent by e-mail)
EBO Approval (sent by e-mail)

Lori West, Contract Specialist, Engineering Division





